

## Philadelphia FY 2017 CoC Competition Project Priority Listing

RANK	2017 SCORE	AVERAGE SCORE 2014-2016	Applicant Name	Sponsor Name	Project Name	Project Type	# of Units	ARA	Recommended Budget Amount	Running Total
1	NA	NA	Office of Homeless Services	City of Philadelphia	Homeless Management Information System (HMIS)	HMIS	NA	\$ 247,196.00	\$ 247,196.00	\$ 247,196
2	NA	NA	Office of Homeless Services	City of Philadelphia	CES HMIS	HMIS	NA	\$ 214,200.00	\$ 214,200.00	\$ 461,396
3	First Time Renewal		Office of Homeless Services	Friends Rehabilitation Program, Inc.	FRP CoC Rapid Rehousing	RRH	30	\$ 629,026.00	\$ 629,026.00	\$ 1,090,422
4	First Time Renewal		Office of Homeless Services	Friends Rehabilitation Program, Inc.	Rapid Rehousing	RRH	10	\$ 101,800.00	\$ 101,800.00	\$ 1,192,222
5	First Time Renewal		Impact Services Corporation	Impact Services Corporation	Hancock Manor	PSH	28	\$ 111,177.00	\$ 111,177.00	\$ 1,303,399
6	First Time Renewal		Pathways to Housing PA	Pathways to Housing PA	SALT 10	PSH	10	\$ 118,721.00	\$ 118,721.00	\$ 1,422,120
7	First Time Renewal		Office of Homeless Services	Calcutta House, Inc.	Independence Place Expansion	PSH	12	\$ 156,422.00	\$ 156,422.00	\$ 1,578,542
8	First Time Renewal		Office of Homeless Services	Project HOME	Willard School	PSH	15	\$ 214,440.00	\$ 214,440.00	\$ 1,792,982
9	First Time Renewal		Pathways to Housing PA	Pathways to Housing PA	SALT: Supported Adult Living Teams	PSH	21	\$ 239,167.00	\$ 239,167.00	\$ 2,032,149
10	First Time Renewal		Horizon House	Horizon House	Supports to Achieve Self-Sufficiency (SASS)	PSH	20	\$ 333,979.00	\$ 333,979.00	\$ 2,366,128
11	First Time Renewal		HELP Development Corporation	HELP Development Corporation	HELP Philadelphia Rapid Rehousing	RRH	25	\$ 510,580.00	\$ 510,580.00	\$ 2,876,708
12	First Time Renewal		Office of Homeless Services	Valley Youth House Committee, Inc.	Rap4Youth	RRH	47	\$ 728,711.00	\$ 728,711.00	\$ 3,605,419
13	First Time Renewal		Office of Homeless Services	Pathways to Housing PA	Housing First and Community Integration	PSH	60	\$ 975,269.00	\$ 975,269.00	\$ 4,580,688
14	98.50	99.0	Office of Homeless Services	PCRC/ TURN	Reunification (consolidation of 6 projects)	PSH	254	\$ 3,081,396.00	\$ 3,011,904.00	\$ 7,592,592
15	98.50	96.7	My Place Germantown	My Place Germantown	My Place Germantown	PSH	12	\$ 231,106.00	\$ 231,106.00	\$ 7,823,698

## Philadelphia FY 2017 CoC Competition Project Priority Listing

RANK	2017 SCORE	AVERAGE SCORE 2014-2016	Applicant Name	Sponsor Name	Project Name	Project Type	# of Units	ARA	Recommended Budget Amount	Running Total
16	97.00	82.9	ActionWellness, Inc.	ActionWellness, Inc.	Casa Nueva Vida	PSH	12	\$ 183,696.00	\$ 183,696.00	\$ 8,007,394
17	97.00	94.5	Veterans Multi-Service Center	Veterans Multi-Service Center	Veterans Home Project	PSH	11	\$ 313,334.00	\$ 313,334.00	\$ 8,320,728
18	96.50	95.1	Women Against Abuse, Inc.	Women Against Abuse, Inc.	Sojourner House	TH	15	\$ 179,786.00	\$ 179,786.00	\$ 8,500,514
19	96.00	85.3	Drueding Center	Drueding Center	New Neighbors	PSH	18	\$ 314,452.00	\$ 314,452.00	\$ 8,814,966
20	95.50	94.7	Office of Homeless Services	Project HOME	1523 Fairmount	PSH	6	\$ 44,856.00	\$42,387.00	\$ 8,857,353
21	95.38	86.5	Families Forward Philadelphia	Families Forward Philadelphia	Melville Way	TH	8	\$ 131,428.00	\$ 131,428.00	\$ 8,988,781
22	94.75	97.4	Office of Homeless Services	Project HOME	St. John the Evangelist House SPC1	PSH	74	\$ 618,660.00	\$606,256.00	\$ 9,595,037
23	94.25	88.5	ActionWellness, Inc.	ActionWellness, Inc.	Positive Living	PSH	18	\$ 266,892.00	\$ 266,892.00	\$ 9,861,929
24	93.50	87.6	People's Emergency Center	People's Emergency Center	Cloisters III	PSH	10	\$ 98,188.00	\$ 98,188.00	\$ 9,960,117
25	93.25	86.2	Families Forward Philadelphia	Families Forward Philadelphia	RSVP	PSH	40	\$ 882,914.00	\$ 882,914.00	\$ 10,843,031
26	92.88	92.3	Office of Homeless Services	Project HOME	In Community/The Crossing/St. Elizabeth's	PSH	45	\$ 401,004.00	\$393,588.00	\$ 11,236,619
27	92.25	92.1	Drueding Center	Drueding Center	Project Rainbow	TH	30	\$ 1,081,411.00	\$ 1,081,411.00	\$ 12,318,030
28	91.13	86.9	People's Emergency Center	People's Emergency Center	Imani Homes III	PSH	29	\$ 224,166.00	\$ 224,166.00	\$ 12,542,196
29	91.00	64.8	Office of Homeless Services	Northern	New Generations	PSH	4	\$ 80,943.00	\$ 80,943.00	\$ 12,623,139
30	90.50	93.6	Office of Homeless Services	Bethesda Project	Bainbridge	PSH	23	\$ 144,816.00	\$ 144,816.00	\$ 12,767,955

## Philadelphia FY 2017 CoC Competition Project Priority Listing

RANK	2017 SCORE	AVERAGE SCORE 2014-2016	Applicant Name	Sponsor Name	Project Name	Project Type	# of Units	ARA	Recommended Budget Amount	Running Total
31	90.25	83.3	Committee For Dignity and Fairness For the Homeless Housing	Committee For Dignity and Fairness For the Homeless Housing	Enhanced Services Project (ESP)	PSH	36	\$ 218,034.00	\$ 218,034.00	\$ 12,985,989
32	90.25	92.3	Pathways to Housing PA	Pathways to Housing PA	PTH Phila Integrated Services Project SHP	PSH	73	\$ 702,942.00	\$674,825.00	\$ 13,660,814
33	90.13	80.9	People's Emergency Center	People's Emergency Center	Rowan House	TH	26	\$ 248,181.00	\$ 248,181.00	\$ 13,908,995
34	89.75	79.3	Methodist Family Services of Philadelphia	Methodist Family Services of Philadelphia	Fresh Start	PSH	11	\$ 173,383.00	\$ 173,383.00	\$ 14,082,378
35	89.75	94.0	HELP Development Corporation	HELP Development Corporation	HELP Philadelphia II	TH	50	\$ 487,622.00	\$ 487,622.00	\$ 14,570,000
36	89.75	96.6	Office of Homeless Services	Pathways to Housing PA	Pathways Bonus	PSH	57	\$ 686,052.00	\$528,260.00	\$ 15,098,260
37	89.63	92.4	Pathways to Housing PA	Pathways to Housing PA	Pathways Phila IVAST Project	PSH	50	\$ 500,149.00	\$ 500,149.00	\$ 15,598,409
38	89.50	95.8	Office of Homeless Services	Project HOME	Kate's Place Consolidated	PSH	35	\$ 281,700.00	\$268,920.00	\$ 15,867,329
39	89.50	92.7	Office of Homeless Services	The Salvation Army	Salvation Army Consolidated	PSH	26	\$ 351,216.00	\$ 351,216.00	\$ 16,218,545
40	89.25	79.5	Asociacion Puertoriquenos en Marcha, Inc.	Asociacion Puertoriquenos en Marcha, Inc.	SERA	PSH	13	\$ 217,154.00	\$217,154.00	\$ 16,435,699
41	89.00	96.8	Office of Homeless Services	Project HOME	Integrated Supportive Housing	PSH	25	\$ 266,430.00	\$ 266,430.00	\$ 16,702,129
42	88.75	90.3	Methodist Family Services of Philadelphia	Methodist Family Services of Philadelphia	Fairway Commons	PSH	35	\$ 553,734.00	\$ 553,734.00	\$ 17,255,863
43	88.75	93.1	Horizon House	Horizon House	Home First	PSH	95	\$ 932,721.00	\$792,813.00	\$ 18,048,676
44	88.75	84.5	Impact Services Corporation	Impact Services Corporation	HomeBase	PSH	59	\$ 640,126.00	\$ 640,126.00	\$ 18,688,802
45	88.75	85.8	Office of Homeless Services	1260 Housing Development Corporation	HOPIN I	PSH	76	\$ 817,728.00	\$ 817,728.00	\$ 19,506,530

## Philadelphia FY 2017 CoC Competition Project Priority Listing

RANK	2017 SCORE	AVERAGE SCORE 2014-2016	Applicant Name	Sponsor Name	Project Name	Project Type	# of Units	ARA	Recommended Budget Amount	Running Total
46	88.38	87.9	Achieveability	AchieveAbility	Haddington Housing	TH	21	\$ 161,700.00	\$ 161,700.00	\$ 19,668,230
47	88.13	79.7	Office of Homeless Services	1260 Housing Development Corporation	HOPIN IV	PSH	40	\$ 429,600.00	\$421,008.00	\$ 20,089,238
48	87.63	92.6	Horizon House	Horizon House	Welcome Home	PSH	60	\$ 665,267.00	\$658,614.00	\$ 20,747,852
49	87.50	83.6	Office of Homeless Services	Calcutta House, Inc.	Calcutta House Apartments	PSH	4	\$ 43,296.00	\$ 43,296.00	\$ 20,791,148
50	87.50	86.2	1260 Housing Development Corporation	1260 Housing Development Corporation	Pennsgrove Permanent Housing	PSH	10	\$ 130,410.00	\$ 130,410.00	\$ 20,921,558
51	87.50	92.3	Office of Homeless Services	Project HOME	Rowan Diamond	PSH	7	\$ 139,356.00	\$ 139,356.00	\$ 21,060,914
52	87.38	81.5	Committee For Dignity and Fairness For the Homeless Housing	Committee For Dignity and Fairness For the Homeless Housing	Dignity II Transitional Housing	TH	16	\$ 122,253.00	\$ 122,253.00	\$ 21,183,167
53	87.25	88.3	Achieveability	AchieveAbility	Appletree Housing	TH	19	\$ 210,000.00	\$ 210,000.00	\$ 21,393,167
54	87.25	83.1	People's Emergency Center	People's Emergency Center	Imani II Leasing	PSH	1	\$ 16,328.00	\$14,369.00	\$ 21,407,536
55	87.00	81.9	1260 Housing Development Corporation	1260 Housing Development Corporation	Center West Walnut Access	PSH	40	\$ 22,400.00	\$ 22,400.00	\$ 21,429,936
56	86.88	92.2	Horizon House	Horizon House	JOURNEY HOME	PSH	18	\$ 210,864.00	\$ 193,995.00	\$ 21,623,931
57	86.25	87.3	Resources for Human Development, Inc.	Resources for Human Development, Inc.	Project Advantage	PSH	12	\$ 250,281.00	\$ 250,281.00	\$ 21,874,212
58	86.25	88.2	Volunteers Of America Delaware Valley Inc	Volunteers Of America Delaware Valley Inc	Station House Supportive Housing	PSH	28	\$ 114,744.00	\$113,597	\$ 21,987,809
59	86.00	93.1	Office of Homeless Services	Project HOME	Rowan Judson	PSH	30	\$ 488,160.00	\$ 488,160.00	\$ 22,475,969
60	84.88	80.4	People's Emergency Center	People's Emergency Center	3902 Transitional Housing	TH	11	\$ 241,083.00	\$ 241,083.00	\$ 22,717,052

## Philadelphia FY 2017 CoC Competition Project Priority Listing

RANK	2017 SCORE	AVERAGE SCORE 2014-2016	Applicant Name	Sponsor Name	Project Name	Project Type	# of Units	ARA	Recommended Budget Amount	Running Total
61	84.88	86.8	Gaudenzia Inc.	Gaudenzia Inc.	Harbor House	PSH	5	\$ 74,787.00	\$69,552	\$ 22,786,603
62	84.75	93.5	Office of Homeless Services	Project HOME	Kairos House	PSH	36	\$ 248,400.00	\$234,576.00	\$ 23,021,179
63	84.50	89.8	ActionWellness, Inc.	ActionWellness, Inc.	Circle of Care Supportive Housing For Persons with Disabilities	PSH	16	\$ 142,885.00	\$ 142,885.00	\$ 23,164,064
64	84.38	89.7	Catholic Social Services	Catholic Social Services	Visitation Homes	TH	18	\$ 202,085.00	\$ 202,085.00	\$ 23,366,149
65	83.38	79.9	Office of Homeless Services	CATCH, Inc.	Patriot House	PSH	15	\$ 62,393.00	\$ 62,393.00	\$ 23,428,542
66	82.88	84.5	Gaudenzia Inc.	Gaudenzia Inc.	Thompson Street/Shelton Court Apartments	PSH	7	\$ 72,855.00	\$ 72,855.00	\$ 23,501,397
67	82.75	87.3	Asociacion Puertoriquenos en Marcha, Inc.	Asociacion Puertoriquenos en Marcha, Inc.	Abriendo Caminos	PSH	33	\$ 149,711.00	\$ 149,711.00	\$ 23,651,108
68	82.75	83.1	Office of Homeless Services	1260 Housing Development Corporation	HOPIN II	PSH	60	\$ 733,872.00	\$ 733,872.00	\$ 24,384,980
69	82.75	79.2	Office of Homeless Services	Gaudenzia Inc.	Shelton Court	PSH	7	\$ 108,755.00	\$ 102,230.00	\$ 24,487,210
70	82.50	81.3	People's Emergency Center	People's Emergency Center	Fattah Homes II	PSH	6	\$ 78,294.00	\$ 78,294.00	\$ 24,565,504
71	82.13	NA	People's Emergency Center	People's Emergency Center	Bigham Homes	PSH	7	\$ 88,528.00	\$ 88,528.00	\$ 24,654,032
72	82.13	NA	Office of Homeless Services	Methodist Family Services of Philadelphia	Hope Bridge	PSH	20	\$ 218,950.00	\$ 218,950.00	\$ 24,872,982
73	82.00	82.0	Methodist Family Services of Philadelphia	Methodist Family Services of Philadelphia	Monument Village	PSH	30	\$ 238,975.00	\$ 238,975.00	\$ 25,111,957
74	82.00	91.3	Bethesda Project	Bethesda Project	Safe Haven - My Brother's House	SH	20	\$ 223,761.00	\$ 223,761.00	\$ 25,335,718
75	82.00	89.8	Project HOME	Project HOME	Women of Change / St Columba	SH	65	\$ 773,964.00	\$ 773,964.00	\$ 26,109,682

## Philadelphia FY 2017 CoC Competition Project Priority Listing

RANK	2017 SCORE	AVERAGE SCORE 2014-2016	Applicant Name	Sponsor Name	Project Name	Project Type	# of Units	ARA	Recommended Budget Amount	Running Total
76	81.63	88.8	People's Emergency Center	People's Emergency Center	Imani Homes II	PSH	25	\$ 217,480.00	\$ 217,480.00	\$ 26,327,162
77	81.50	92.0	AchieveAbility	AchieveAbility	Cecil Housing	PSH	7	\$ 42,000.00	\$ 42,000.00	\$ 26,369,162
78	81.50	91.3	Families Forward Philadelphia	Families Forward Philadelphia	Chestnut Manor	PSH	10	\$ 238,019.00	\$197,556	\$ 26,566,718
79	81.38	86.3	Committee For Dignity and Fairness For the Homeless Housing	Committee For Dignity and Fairness For the Homeless Housing	Dignity III - Better Options for Self-Sufficiency (BOSS)	TH	8	\$ 30,569.00	\$ 30,569.00	\$ 26,597,287
80	81.25	87.8	COMHAR	COMHAR	SHP 2 Program	PSH	42	\$ 496,728.00	\$ 496,728.00	\$ 27,094,015
81	80.75	90.7	Office of Homeless Services	Project HOME	Hope Haven I	PSH	20	\$ 149,520.00	\$ 149,520.00	\$ 27,243,535
82	80.50	89.4	Office of Homeless Services	Pathways to Housing PA	DOEH Housing First Project	PSH	30	\$ 361,080.00	\$310,529.00	\$ 27,554,064
83	80.50	91.5	Gaudenzia Inc.	Gaudenzia Inc.	Tioga Arms	PSH	22	\$ 364,992.00	\$ 310,243.20	\$ 27,864,307
84	79.50	88.2	Office of Homeless Services	Gaudenzia Inc.	Tioga Arms Apartments	PSH	22	\$ 243,570.00	\$ 243,570.00	\$ 28,107,877
85	78.88	83.6	Calcutta House, Inc.	Calcutta House, Inc.	Independence Place	PSH	6	\$ 118,919.00	\$ 118,919.00	\$ 28,226,796
86	78.75	86.3	Office of Homeless Services	Veterans Multi-Service Center	Philadelphia Rapid Re-Housing	RRH	12	\$ 192,335.00	\$ 192,335.00	\$ 28,419,131
87	78.75	86.2	1260 Housing Development Corporation	1260 Housing Development Corporation	Reed Preston	PSH	22	\$ 38,409.00	\$ 38,409.00	\$ 28,457,540
88	78.50	90.8	People's Emergency Center	People's Emergency Center	Bernice Elza	PSH	6	\$ 76,272.00	\$ 76,272.00	\$ 28,533,812
89	78.00	89.9	Office of Homeless Services	Asociacion Puertoriquenos en Marcha, Inc.	Hogar de Esperanza	PSH	10	\$ 104,280.00	\$ 104,280.00	\$ 28,638,092
90	77.75	80.1	Asociacion Puertoriquenos en Marcha, Inc.	Asociacion Puertoriquenos en Marcha, Inc.	Latino Homeless Services Initiative	PSH	24	\$ 116,801.00	\$116,801.00	\$ 28,754,893

## Philadelphia FY 2017 CoC Competition Project Priority Listing

RANK	2017 SCORE	AVERAGE SCORE 2014-2016	Applicant Name	Sponsor Name	Project Name	Project Type	# of Units	ARA	Recommended Budget Amount	Running Total
91	77.50	88.2	The Salvation Army	The Salvation Army	Reed House and Mid-City Apartments	PSH	92	\$ 278,869.00	\$256,559.48	\$ 29,011,453
92	77.25	87.1	Horizon House	Horizon House	HORIZON HOUSE PERMANENT HOUSING INITIATIVE PROGRAM	PSH	26	\$ 108,305.00	\$ 108,305.00	\$ 29,119,758
93	77.00	75.8	Office of Homeless Services	Asociacion Puertoriquenos en Marcha, Inc.	Escalera	PSH	12	\$ 72,720.00	\$ 72,720.00	\$ 29,192,478
94	NEW - REALLOCATION		Office of Homeless Services	Office of Homeless Services	CEA-BHRS	SSO for Coordinated Entry System	NA	\$ -	\$ 184,800.00	\$ 29,377,278
95	NEW - REALLOCATION		Office of Homeless Services	Families Forward Philadelphia	Families in Transition	RRH for Families - Voluntary Reallocation from TH	15	\$ -	\$ 363,370.00	\$ 29,740,648
96	NEW - REALLOCATION		Office of Homeless Services	Veterans Multi Service Center	Edison64	PSH for Chronic Singles - mix of veterans and non-veterans	14	\$ -	\$ 360,100.00	\$ 30,100,748
97	NEW - REALLOCATION		Office of Homeless Services	Women Against Abuse, Inc.	Safe at Home	RRH for Households fleeing DV	12	\$ -	\$ 244,442.00	\$ 30,345,190
98	NEW - REALLOCATION		Office of Homeless Services	PHMC	First Foundation	RRH for Young Adults ages 18-24	25	\$ -	\$ 506,125.00	\$ 30,851,315
<b>Tier 1 cuts off at \$30,705,876 - the NEW PHMC Young Adult RRH project straddles Tier 1 and Tier 2</b>										
99	75.75	NA	Office of Homeless Services	DePaul USA	St. Raymond's House	PSH	27	\$ 328,179.00	\$ 328,179.00	\$ 31,179,494
100	70.50	90.3	Bethesda Project	Bethesda Project	Sanctuary	PSH	16	\$ 164,670.00	\$ 164,670.00	\$ 31,344,164
101	55.25	96.1	Episcopal Community Services	Episcopal Community Services	FAST Housing	PSH	42	\$ 602,128.00	\$ 602,128.00	\$ 31,946,292
102	75.75	88.2	COMHAR	COMHAR	COMPASS 1 Program	PSH	21	\$ 304,608.00	\$265,009.00	\$ 32,211,301
103	73.25	87.5	Office of Homeless Services	1260 Housing Development Corporation	CTT	PSH	20	\$ 205,200.00	\$ 193,920.00	\$ 32,405,221
104	73.75	83.8	1260 Housing Development Corporation	1260 Housing Development Corporation	Thompson Street Housing	PSH	20	\$ 260,604.00	\$ 260,604.00	\$ 32,665,825

## Philadelphia FY 2017 CoC Competition Project Priority Listing

RANK	2017 SCORE	AVERAGE SCORE 2014-2016	Applicant Name	Sponsor Name	Project Name	Project Type	# of Units	ARA	Recommended Budget Amount	Running Total
105	NEW - BONUS		Office of Homeless Services	TBD, via RFP	Back on Track	RRH for Households without Children	10	\$ -	\$ 192,588.00	\$ 32,858,413
106	NEW - BONUS		Office of Homeless Services	Lutheran Settlement House	I Can	RRH for Households Fleeing DV	15	\$ -	\$ 342,417.00	\$ 33,200,830
107	NEW - BONUS		Office of Homeless Services	Horizon House	Supports to Achieve Self-Sufficiency (SASS) II	PSH for Chronically Homeless Households without Children	20	\$ -	\$ 430,190.00	\$ 33,631,020
108	NEW - BONUS		Office of Homeless Services	TBD, via RFP	On My Own	RRH for Households without Children	10	\$ -	\$ 192,588.00	\$ 33,823,608
109	NEW - BONUS		Office of Homeless Services	TBD, via RFP	Stable Ground	RRH for Households with Children	19	\$ -	\$ 407,692.00	\$ 34,231,300
110	NEW - BONUS		Office of Homeless Services	TBD, via RFP	Project Stability	RRH for Households with Children	18	\$ -	\$ 394,474.00	\$ 34,625,774
<b>CoC Grant Eliminated</b>										
NA	62.13	70.9	Office of Homeless Services	Raise of Hope	Belfield Townhomes	PSH	-3	\$ 84,048.00	\$ -	
NA	65.50	77.8	Office of Homeless Services	Friends Rehabilitation Program, Inc.	Assisted Living Project II	PSH	-24	\$ 323,748.00	\$ -	
NA	voluntary reallocation to convert to RRH		Families Forward Philadelphia	Families Forward Philadelphia	Families in Transition	TH	-22	\$ 359,948.00	\$ -	
NA	voluntary reallocation to convert to a medical respite		Office of Homeless Services	Calcutta House, Inc.	Serenity Court	PSH	-9	\$ 180,959.00	\$ -	